Mirutes of the Meeting of the
Btate mwﬁmdmm

Teld
Lexingtah, Oohober 15, 1955,

At 12,30 o'cloak Thmrsdey, Ootober 15, the 3tate Higismy
Cammiinsion met at the Robart E, 1sw Hotel, Lexington, Virginia,
Presant - Measrs. J. A. Anderson, E, P. Barrow, (eo, P, Delardit,
Sanmel P, m. BWFH K. Hll!ﬂn, 8, W. Rawla and J.. Fa WHOI'.

Following Jxmoh the mosting was called to oxder by the
Cheirman,

Moved by Mr, Rwwla, secondsd by Mr, May that the mimutes of
the July 20.50 meeting bs spproved, Motdon osrrled,

Moved by Mr. Barrow, escondsd by Mr. Wysor, that the permits
izsuad from the July 28=30 meeting to date and recorded in the Anditing
Divislon, be approved, Motlan carriad,

¥oved By Mr, DoHardit, secendad by Bamator Nelmon, that
permits canpelled by the Commisnicher from the July 28.30 meeting to
date, as authorised June 25, 1947, and recorded In the Auditing
Diviglon, be approved, Hn'him parried.

The Chaivman was instrusted to wrltc Messra, Hogers end
HWaticins and express to them tha regret of the other soithers of the
Commlesion that they oould not be progent at the Conference end
Commission Mooting, it baing tho ainserz hopo of the Members that all
gosa wall with the abaent onoas,

Movod by Hr, Rawls, ssconded by ¥r, DoBardit, that booause
of an error in tho low bid of C. H., Lawson, Inc,, Willlsasburg, Va.,
received July 17 for the constyrmotion of Projoet 2520.13.18.16, Reute
Chosterfinld Comnty; and bocause the bid of Boro Engineering and
Construction Corporatlan wes not read dus to tho Americen Soroty

of New Yerk hawing inadvartontly sade an ¢rror in the placing
of bld honds, the Comwission at 1ts mooting on July 28 rojected all
bida, undar mrtharity of Scotlon 301,01 of the (oneral Frovizions of
the specifisations which anthordises the Commlssion to roject any and
al) hids; the work to he resdvertised, On requost of the Attorney
General Commispglon rogchaildered the matter, With all dats before
1t the Commisyion was requestaed to ageln vote by lotter ballot,' The
Commlesion voted to roject a1l bids and readweptise the project, time
oonfirming its action an July 28. Motdon carrded,



Moved by Mr, DoBardit, scoondod by Mr, Mey, that the Com-
rlsslon Gontivm its ietber ballot sction to REJACT all bida recoived
Auguat ¢ for the oonstruction aof Projoot 2105-07-08, Routs &80, 0,065
M, W, of WL Clifton Forgo.5,865 Mi, W, WCL Clifton Porge, Allsghany
Courty; the low bid yeceived Fuly 17 from D, 8, Blovt, Roancko, Va.,
having been incrodssd ob August . 4 by spproximately $06,000,00 and
the work to be dono with State Porces, Motloen omrried.

¥Woved by Mp, Wyaoy, scocndnd by M, Rawls, that tho Com-

niasion conflrs ita Yotter ballot astich on bids roceived August 15
mmtmmmﬁmdumoﬂiwmm

to at Wapsaw, to tho low bidder, V, D, Dawsod, Bovorlyvillo,

Virginla, abt the bid of $15,000,00, wed that 108 additional be sot
amlds ‘to oover tho cost of enginsecring and sdditiorml work, making =

total of approxinately $18,500,00 chargoable to thia work, Motlon

Moved by Mr, Rawls, seconded by Mr, Bayrow, that ths Com-~
wlasion conflm its lottor ballot action on bdds received August 15
awarding contract for the constrostion of Additions and Alterations to
the Fairfax Resldency (ffice Building, to the low biddor, Alkens
Sonstruction Company, Inc,, Winchester, Virginia, at the bid of
$80, 500,00, and thet 108 additiooal be set asids to cover the vost of
angineoring and additional work, making & total of gppreximxtely
$22,550,00 chargoable to this work, Mehlon gsarrded,

Moved by Mr, Rawla, secomded by Mr, Deflardit, that tho Colte
migaten oocnfirm its letbter ballot action to REJECT all blds recolved
August 15 for the censtruction of & Hesidency Office Pullding complete
at Ashland, the lew bid being 15¢ over sstimpte and proposals readvera-
tisad, ¥Motlon carrisd,

Moved by Mr, DeHardlt, eeconded by Mr, Mgy, that the Oom.
nlsgion confirm its lettor ballot aniden to REJECT all blds reoceived
August 15 Por the oonstruction of a Residenoy Office Building ocmplete
at Wybbeville, the low bid baing 11,28 over ostimete, and proposals
readvertiscd, MNotlon carriod, :

Moved by Scnator Nolsen, secondsd by My, Tiyacr, that MO
BIDS huving been received on August 13 for constrwotion of a Resldency
office Bullding comglate at Wise, proposals be roedvertissd, Motian

Moved by Mr, Mxy, sooonded by My, DeBardit, that N0 BIDS
having baen ressivaed on August 15 for additicns and alterations to
tho Hesidency Office Bullding at Noerfolk, propossls be readvertisod,
Motion acarried,



Moved by Sonetor ¥elson, seconded by M-, Barrow, that tha
Oommission confirm ite latter ballot-action to wwerd contpact on bids
rocotvod Auzust 15 for the construmoticn of Projeot 20080 1alRe 804,
Routo 18, 1,496 Mi, N, of Int, Roubte 615.1,208 Ml, N, of Route 818
Allogh Comty, to tho low bidder, Bohols Brothors, Inc., N
Virginie, at tho bid of 484,600,085, that 1% additional be sot azidae
to oover tho cost of onginooring and additional werk and §280.00 for
work by Stats Forces, making a total of approdmately §208,500,00
chipgeabls ta thls projoct, MNotlenm ecarriod,

Moved Yy Mr, Barrow, sgecnded by Mr. May, that the Jomelssion
oonfirm ite lettcr ballot aotion to sward tontrect ob bids receivnd
Angust 15 for the consteuction of Projact 2548-01, Route 560, 1,758 Mi,
E. of B, Bud Mattaponi River Bridge-1.662 Mi. W. Int, Bouta 199
‘m-ﬂ Tmm], m and mﬂm Eﬂw’ to the low bim, Jume Ps
Dillard, Riokmond, Va., et the bid of $%14,400,56, that 107 additional
bo ect salde to covar tha cost of englnooring and additional work and
§10, 340,00 for work by State Farcos, making a total of approximetely
£248, 0,00 chargoabla to this projoot. Motion carrded,

Yovod by Mr, Barrow, soconded by Mr, Rawls, that tho Oote
misaion oonfirm its lettor ballot astion to award coftract on bids
reoeived Augngt 13 for the sonstruction of Projoot ZLEO-OR, Route 65,
0,879 M, W, of Int, Routo 17 {Muxrshall).0.408 KL, W, Int, of Routa 17,
{Marshall), Faugquicr County, to tho low biddery Moore Brothers,
Staynton, Tirginia, at tho bld of $72,1%8,48, that 108 additional ba
set anlde to oowor the poat of chgincaring and additicnal work .and
§535,00 for work by Statn Foroea, meicdng a total of approcdmately
$70,000,00 chargesble to this project, Motion cerxled, .

Movod by My, Rawls, secomxiod by Mr, DeHardli, that the
Commdlsalon conflre awwrd of comtract on blds recoived August 13 for
the conztrustion of Project 1874.04.05, Route 301, Prince faumrgo
Bussex Coumty Iine to 9,565 M, 8, of 8CL Fotorsburg, Primso Guargo
County, to the low biddor, Adame Construciion Co,s Rosuncin, Virginls,
at tha bid of $3068,500,07, that 108 additionel bs set aside to oover
the sost of englneering and additional work and $742,00 for work by
Btate Forons, making a total of approximatoly $4359,450,00 chavgosble
to this project, Moblon sarried, ' '

Moved Wy Me, DeHardit, secondod by Mr, Wysor, that tho Cole
nission confim arard of contragt on bide receivod August 13 for the
oongtrustion of Project LE0R.0T, Route 43, Spocinl Dopign Bridge ower
Bluestono BivereNear Falls Milla, Tasowoll County, to tho low bidder,
Moimls Brothers, Worth Tazewall, Virginia, at the bid of §24,27M.11
nndttntlﬂiad’ditimﬂhu sot aglde to covar the cost of ongineering
and additional work, maing a total of opproximataly §08,700,00 chergo.
able to this projeet, Motlon cayried,



Movred by Mr. Hysor, scoonded by Mr, Moy, that tho Commission
contire sward of contrnct on bids received Anguet 13 for the cohe
gtrustion of Frojeckt 138T.07-08, Boute 658, 0,153 M, U, of W, BEnd of
Bridge ovor Nobtowsy River.D,457 ML, E, af B, End of Bridge over
Nottoway River, Sowthmpton Oounty, to the low bldder, Sanferd Oon-
struction Co., Ino,, Sanford, K.0s, &b tha bid of §119,088,80 and that
lnﬁﬂﬁtiumlhmtmhtuﬂmthumtufmﬁnanmuﬂ
additional werk, making e total of spproximataly $150,050,00 chargo-
ablo to this project, Motlon carried,

Moved by Mr, Moy, soconded by Me, Rawls, thel tha Cammiasion
sonfirm its lotter ballot getion on bids recclved August 15 for the
oonstrusticn of Project 1562.08, Routo 639, 0,114 Mi, K, of Int, Routo
817 (Noar Rockfish).Int, Routo & (Noar Fabaer), Nelecn County, to the
1w blddor, A, Be Torronco and Go,, Ine,, Eliton, Virginia, st the vid
of $44,641,15 and that 108 additicnal bo mot asido to covor tho cogt
of onginesring and additional work, making a total of apprroximatoly
$49,100,00 chargeable to this project, Motion carricd,

M¥oved by Mr, Rmwla, scoondod by Mr, Barrow, that tho Com-
miaston sonfirm its letter ballot action on bids recelvod Auguet 15
for the construotion of Projoct 18517-07, Route 607, 8. Int, Route 781
{Noar Galex)-Int, Routo 60R (Neor Cheatmt Yerd), Carroll Coundy, to
the low biddor, Pendloton Construction Carp,, Wythevillo, Virginia, at
tho bid of $59,180,08;, and that 10¥ additional bo set aside to covar
the cost of cnglnecring and additionel work, naking & total of approxl.
mately §48,050,00 chargesblo to this projoct, Motion carriad,

Moved by Mr, Barrows seocndod by Mr, DoHardit, that tha
Commission confirm ita lottor ballot action on bids recelved August 18
for the constrwotion of Project 1308-10, Houte 605, Int, Routo 26
{0ekville}0,165 Mi, W, of Ut End Wrock Jelend Creck Bridgm,
Appomztiox Coumty, to the low bidder, D, W. Winkelman Carolina Co,,
Greenshoro, N, C., ut tho bid of $41,447.02 and that 10% additional bo
nat aside to cowor the cost of engincering and adddtional work, making
a tatal of spproximately {45,600,00 chargestlo to this projoct, Matlen

Movod by Mr, Delerdit, scocuded by Scnator Neleon, thut the
Commigaion confirm 1ta lottor bellot motlen on bids reosived August 15
for tho construstion of Projoct 2693.05, Route 522, 1,168 Mi, H, of N,
BEnd of Bridge over North Pork Shenandoah River-2,785 Mi, ¥, of N, Exi
Bridge over North Fork Shonandoah River (Cedarviile), Worren County,
to tho low biddor, Pioneor Construction Co., Inc,, Roatoke, Virginia,
on REGULAR BT of $141,430.,40, thet 108 additlonal ho sot aside to
aover the oost of ongincering and additional work and §1,841,00 for
work by State Forces, maldng u totel of npprocimataly $157,R00,00
shargeable to this projoot, Motion carrisd,



Moved YW Senator N¢llson, seconded by Mr, Rewls, that tho
Ol asdon confirm its lotter ballet agtion on bide recelved Anguat 1B
for the constructica of Project 167118, Route R4, 0,122 Mi, S, of
Motley.l. 705 M, 8, of Motley, Fitiaylvenia County, to the low blddor,
As Bs Torrence aml Company, Inc,, Rlikton, Virginla, on REGULAR BID of
$158, 546,88, that 10% =dditlonsl be wet aside to cover the gost of
enginearing and additicnal work and $10,085,00 for work by State Porcos,
making a total of spproximately $185,550,00 chargosbls to this projects
Motlon oarried, '

Mowed by M-, Rewls, ssoonded by Mr, May, that tha GCommiaxicn
confiym 1ts lotter ballot meticn om bids rocelved August 15 for the
sonatruction of Frojeot 1BR4-04, Routa 636, Buckinghan-Cusberiand Co,
Line to Tnt, Route 45 (9, of Reinos Tavern), Cunberland County, to the
1ow bidder, D, W, Winkolmsn Qarelina Go,, Grooneboro, W, C, oo REGULAR
BID of §57,528,00 and that 108 additions] be sot amide to cowvar tho
coat of sogineering and ndditional work, maldng a total of approxi.
motoly $41,050,00 chargonble to thls projost, Motion carriod,

MYoved by ¥r, Rawls, pocondsd by Mr, May, that the Comnisaion
oonfirm its ladtor ballot astion on blda rooedved August 15 for the
acngtruction of Projoct 1668.08-0&, Houte 11, 3,154 M, ¥, of WL
Wythevllle-£2,004 Mi, W, of ICL Wytheville, Wyths Oocunty, to the low
nidder, Pendleton Constructiocn Corp,, Wythevillo, Virginia, on REGULAR
BID of §209,668.985, that 108 additional be sot aside to cover the cost
af englne Al additions) work and §110,00 for work bty Stata
Foreoa, makdng o total of spproximataly §320,750.00 chargoabls to this
projoct; additional §15,286,00 required to bo provided Jn tho 1984-B8
allocations, Moticn oarriod, : :

Moved by Mr. Moy, seconded by Mr, DoHardii, that the Come
wiasion confirm its letter ballot actlon on bids recoived August 138
for the construction of Projoct 1840-04, Route 501, 0,815 Mi, 8, of
Int, Route 5B.0,007 Mi, 8. Int, Routa §8 {Mzia B8t,, Buporia), Grecns-
willo Oounty, to the low bldder, Stophon B, Jtoals, Rustburg, Ve., at
the bid of §70,84E,86, that 10% additional'bo set aside to sovar the
coet. of ehgingering and addliional work, $165,00 for work by ftate.
Forces ond §784,56 for work by the R,R, meidng a totel of approximately
$78,500,00 chargeahla to this project; additional §3%,300,00 required to
mw from tho Constryction Rosorwe Fund of tho Suffolk District,
M carriod,

Mowod by Mr, DoRtrdit, coconded by Sonator Nelson, that tha
Gomdssion eonfirm 1t lotter ballot scticn on bids recolved August 15
for the vonstruction of Projoctslodd.0l-02-05; 1958-06, Routo 50, R,B4R
ML, YW, of HOL Middicburge0,404 M, W, Loudoun-Fauguior County Lino,
Fauquier and Lowdoun Countigsy to tho low bdddor, Burkinlder & Burkholda
Lynohburg, ¥a,, at ths tld of §508,09%,73 and that 10f% sdditioral be
sot aside to covar the cost of enginecring and additional work, miking

2 L of 1y $5398,000,00 chargeable to this projoaty addia
tioaad m,g.m required to be provided in thoe 1954.56 allccations,
¥otdon carriod,



Hoved by ¥, Rawls, saconded by ¥r, Barrow, that the Com.
misainn confirm its latter ballet aptien on bids rooelved Augnat 15
for tin conatruction of Projeot 1998.71, Route 18-460, Bridge over
Eluestons River-in Hivefisld, Tosewell County, to the low bidler, B.F,.
Blankenahiip s 3814m, Virginia, at tho bid of $25,464,40 and that
108 additional be set asdde to povor the cost of engineqgring and addi.
tionsl work, making a tobal of approximately §29,100,00 ohargeabla to
this project; additinne]l §5,100,00 required to be provided from ihe
Congtruction Reserwve Fund of the Bristol Diatriot. Motion ocartied,

Movod by Mr, Borrow, secondsd by Mr, DeHardit, that the
Comaliasion confirm its latter bellot action on bids pecoived August 15
for the oonstmuction of Projeot R145-70, Routs 60, 500 Fb, B, Deury
St,=Carlisle Avems (Government Hood), Cliy of Rlckmond, to the low
bidder, Gmrrott Jontracting Cospany, Inc,, Richmond, Virginiz, at the
bid of $47,548.20 end that 30F additlonal be set aslde to oover the
cost of enginearing and addltional work, making & total of
natoly §$58,800.00 chargeshie to this preject; additional $2,500,00
required to by provided from the Urban Funmds Constructicn Reserwe of
the Richmopd Diatriot, Motion carrded,

. Moved by Mr, DeHerdit, seccondad by M», Rewla, that the Com.
aisslon conflrm 1ts letter ballot sotion on bide receiwed August 15
for Farnishing, Delivering end Applydng Plart Mized Bitwsdnous Material
F-l, State Plant Mix, Suffolk Diwiriot-Schednlo §=58, to the low
s Portemouth Faving Co,y Ime., Portemouth, Virginia, at the bla
of $44,71.4,00 and that 10% mdditicnel be set aside to cover the oost
of engineering and additionnl work, making s totsl of epproximataly
$49, 200,00 chargeable to this werk, Motion oarried,

Moved by Mr, Rawla, seconded by Mr, Mey, that tha Commission
confiym ita latter ballot action on bids received Angust 15 for
Furnishing, Delivoring and Applying Pluant Mized Bitumincus Metorisa)
Typo F-1, State Plant Mix, Riohmond District - Schodule 4-1183, to the
low piddar, J, Re Ford Company, Ino,, 1ynchburg, Virginiz, at the bid
of §5,114,00 and that 108 edditlonal be pet aside to cover tho oosb of
enginrgoring and additional work, making s total of approximatoly
§5,650,00 chergeabls to this werk, Motion carried,

|

Movod by ¥r, May, meocnded by Smmator Nalson, that the
Commisalon confirm its lstter ballot aotdon on blds received Auguat 18
for Purpishing, Delivering and Applying Flant Mixed Bituminous Material
Type Ful, Stata Flant Mix, Richmend Diptrict - Schadule 4.10.55, to the
low bldder, Asphelt Paving Servioe, Ine,, Richmond, Tirginia, at the
bid of §44,375,40, and that 10f additional be set apide to cower the
oont of enginsering and additlonsl work, meking a totsl of spproximately
$48,000,00 chargsable to this work, Moticn ocxrried,



Moved by Benutor Nelson, ssocondsd by Mr, Barrow, that the
Commiasion confirm 1ts leottor + aotion on bida recalved August 18
for Furnighing, Delivering and Applying Plant Mixed Bituminous Materlsl
Type T8, State Flant Mix, Salem District - Schedulo 28uE5, to the low
biddor, Virginta Asphalt Paving Co,s Ino,, Roanoks, Virglnla, at the
bid of §7,560,45, and thet 10§ additional bo met asids to cover the
oot of engimwering and additional work, mpicing & total of approximatoly
$8,300,00 chargeable to this work, Hotich carricd,

Moved by Mr, Barrow, soconded by Mr, DeBardit, that the
Comtission confirm Ats lotter ballot aotion on bids roceived August L
for Turtishing, Delivering and Applylng Pimt Mized Bituninous Material
Type I-5, State Plant Mix, Sziom Distriot - Secheduwlo £1.68, to the low
biddar, Adams Construotion Co,, Boanoko, Virginia, at the bid of
$25,728,00 and that 10% additiona] be set usldo 1o vover tho comt of
angineoring and edditional work, meldng & total of approximataly
§$28,500,00 ohargeabls to this work; additional §1,280,00 required to
ba pﬁﬂﬂud from the Bnlem District Construction Reservs Pumd, Motion
carried,

: Moved by Mr, DeHordit, seconded by Mr, Bawls, that the
Comela=lon confirm ite letter ballot actlon on bids receivod August 13
for Furnishing, Delivering and Plent Mixad Bitumdnous Moterdal
Type ¥.l, State Plemt Mix, ksurg District » Schodule 68.53,
REJEOTING all bddas, the low bid bolag 10,58 over estimats, Motden
carrled, .

¥Moved by Mr, Rawls, secondad bty Mr. Moy, that the Coamimsioh
oconfirm 1%ts letter ballot eotlon oh bids reccived Augost 1% for
Furnishing, Delivering and Applying Plant Mixed Bitumlnons Material
F-1, Steta Plant Mix, Suffolk District - Schedule 58-5E, REJECTTHG
bids, the low bid being 12,08 over ostimats, Hotdon cmrried,

Moved by My, May, seconded by Mr, Wysor, that tho Commisaion
cohifirm 1lts letter ballyt action HEJECTING all bids reocsived Augnet 13
for ths construotion of Projoct 4805-07, Routs 29-i, Stage No, 2, 0.343
Mi, 8, of Int. of Boute 9 in Madison Holghta-E, BEnd of Bridge cver
Jemas River, Amborst County, the low bid being 18,%% over estimatae,
Motlom carrdied, '

Mweod by Mr. Barrow, soccnded Ly Mr, Rawlm, that the Coma
sisxion confirm ita letter ballot aotion REJECTRNG ell bids recelved
Augoet 13 for the conetruction of Projoct 251Ba10=0¢, Boube B, $.R88
¥l, E, Hanriso-Qharlos City County Tinn.G,600 M, E, Hanrlgp-Cherles
Q4ty Commty Line AMD E,720 M, E. Fanrisco.Charlos City ty Line-
8.7 ¥, B, Betwico-Charlos 0ity County Tine, Charles City County,
t8e low bid beihg 10,28 over sptimate, Motion carried, °



Moved by Mr, Rawls, scoonded by Mr, May, that KO BIDE having
boon rescived on August 1B for the Modification of Oporating Fquipment
of LAft Span = Jumes Rivor Bridge, the work bo roadwmriiesd at an early
'ﬁﬂ“‘ Hu‘l'-im BHMQ‘

Moved by Mr, My, secconded by Mr. DoBardit, that ¥0 BIDS
heving been reosiwxd on August 15 for Furnishing, Delivering and
Applying Plant Mixod Bituminous Materioal Iype F=l; State Flent Hix,
Troder Loksturg Diatrict-gohadulo 85-55, this work ba reecdvortised ab
an early date. Motiom ooxrricd,

Movad by Senatar Nolson, seecnded by Mr, Rewls, that the
Commrianion confirm ssard of contract on bids ruceived September 17 for
Purnishing, Delivering mappmpmtmndmmumm
Type Ful, Plant Mix Schedulo 88-58, Fredericksburg Distrdet, to vha
1ow bidder, American Asphalt Producie Co., Washington, D, G, at the
bid of $15,4%4,00, and that 10% additional be set aside Yo dover the
cost of sngineering and additional work, making a totel of approxi-
mately $18,080,00 chargesble to this projoot, Motlen carried,

¥oved by Mr, Rawls, scconded by Mr, Barrow, that the Com.
sleaion confiim mward of contraet on bide recelved Bephember 17 for
Purnishing, Dellwvering and Applying pPlont Mixed Bitminous Material
, Ames and Yobb, Inc,, Worfolk, Virginla, at the bid of £6,015.14
and that 108 additiond bo mot aslde to cover tlo cost of oagincoring
and additione] work, making o total of apprcximately £9,800,00 chargo-
able to this prejoct, Motion carrled,

Novod by ¥r, Barrow, seconded by Mr, DeBardit, that the
Camission confirm awerd of contvact on bids recelved Soplember 17 for
Fornishing, Daliwerlng and Plant Mixed Bitomnous Materisl
Typs F-1, Plant Mik Schedule 54l0m53, Suffolk Dietrict, to the low
bidder, Portmscyth Paving Oo., Ing,, Portesouth, Virglnia, ak the bid
d&&ﬁ&.ﬁu thet 104 n.dﬂiﬂ.mn.[ ba s0t aside to cover tho cost of
an aring additional work, making a total of taly
$7,200,00 chaprgesblo to this project, Motlon carr

Moved by Mr, Berrow, socondsd by Mr, Rewls, that tho (om-
nlealon confirm award of ¢otteapt on bids recelved tomber 17 for
Furnishking, Dellvering und Flant Mixod Bit Material
Type Ia8, Plant Mix Soheduls 58, Salen District, to the low bidder,
idama-Construstion Co,s Romoke, Virginia, at the hld of §18,854,44
and -that 108 additlonal be sat aside to oover the comt of englineering
and pdditionsl work, making a total of approximatoly $21,850,00
chargesbls to this projoct, Motlon oarriod,



Moved by Mr, Rawls, satonded by Mr, DeHapdit, that the Oom.
mission confimm sward of contract on bids regeived September 17 for
Dolivering and Applying Plant Miznd Bituminous Mnterdol

Type F-l, Flomt Mix Sohodule 6553, Fredericksburg District, to the
losr bidder, American Asphalt Prodists Qo,, Weahington, Dy Cy, at the
bid of $16,480,20 and that 108 additional be et aplde o cover the
oort of onglnoering and additionnl work, making a total of approxis
mtoly $18, 100,00 chargeabla t¢ thls projoct, Molion carried,

Moved by Mr, May, scconded by Mr, Barrow, that tho Goxmninsion
confive awnrd of contract on bids roseived Soptember 17 for Furnishing,
Delivering and Applying Flant Mixed Bltumlnous Materlal Type Ful, Plant
Mix Schedule €855, Fraderiokeburg District, tc the low bidder, Adams
Construotion Co,, Romnoke, Virginia, st tho bid of §8,360,75 and that
108 additicnal Yo sot aaldo to cover the cost of enginesring and addi-
ticnal work, making a total of spproximately §0,200,00 chargeablo to
thls project,. Hotion carried,

_ ¥Moved by Mr, DoHardlt, seocnded by Mr, Bayrow, that the Com.
miesion confire swerd of acntract opn bids recelved Beptewber 17 for
Furnishing, Delivering and Appiying Plant Mixed Bitumincus Matcrinl
Type F-1, Pient Mix Schodule 4u12-55, Richwond Diatrlet, to tho low
hidder, Atlentis Bitu)ithic Company, Richmond, Virginda, a2t the bid of
£50,882,60 and that 10% addltional be sot apide to cover the ccat of
Apd additional work, muking a total of ?gmd.mmly

$34,100,00 chargeable to this projoct, Motlon corrded.

Moved by Mr. Barrow, scconded by Mr. May, that the Comulsedon
confirm award of contrast on bida rccelved Septembor 17 for thw cofie
strotlon of Project L55013, Route 615, Int, Roulo 658.6,855 ML, S,
Int, Route 50 (Nelscns Bridgo), King William County, to the low biddar,
J. R. Ford Company, In¢,s Iymohburg, Virginia, at thoe bid of $#22,35%0,60
and that 108 additional bg eet aside to cover tho ovat of ongineering
and edditional work, making a total of approscimatoly §24,550,00 oharge-
able to this project, Moilon carried, '

¥ovod by Mr, May, scconded by Sonator Noleon, that tha Cone
rlpsion donflym award of contract on bidep rooaived Septorbor 17 for
the donstyuctlon of Projott RONS-06=07, Routa 17, 1,141 Mi, 8, of Ink,
Route 14 at Adnorel, 975 M, B, of Int, of Route 14 et Adner, Gloucestar
County, to the low biddur, Adena Construstion Go,, Roanoko, Virginda,
at tha bd of $R05,508.45,; that 108 sadditional be sot asido to cowver
the oost of engineoring and additional work and $6,898,00 for wvork by
Stato Porcex, making a total of spproximately $2B88,025,00 chargesble
to tids projent, Motlon corried,



Moved by Mr, Darrow, saconded by Mr, Resls, that the Come
slasion oonfirm award of contract on bids recolved Se¢ptember 17 for
tho tcnstruction of Projoot 1E0E-01, Route 29, O,454 N, of NCL
Cherlottesville.3, 118 ML, N, of KCL Charlotiasvilie, Albemarle County,
4o the low bidder, Engliah Construotion Co,, Ine,, Altevista, Virgzinia,
gt the bld of $804,532,54, that 10§ additional bo sot aside to vover
the cost of enginearing and additional work and $220,00 for work by
Sbate Porcok, making a totel of approximatoly 3335,050,00 shargeabloe
to this project. Motdon sarried,

Cotmission conflrm award of contract on blda rocolved Septembor 17 fop
the constyudtion of Projects 1¥41.07; 1773-11.12.17, Houts 5B, 0,552
M, ¥, of Turberilie P,0,-T,0% Mi, &. of Donvills, Halifax and
Mttaylvania Countlos, to the low Wader, Talbott-Marks Company, Inc,,
Clarkevilla, Virginia, at tho tid of [458,516,85, thet 10% additiomnl
be mot agldo to covor tho nost of onglnesring and additdonal work and
$550,00 for work ty Stato Faroos, maldng a tatal of approximately
£504, 500,00 chorgosble to this project, Motion carwiod,

¥oved by Senator Heleon, sesonded by Mr, DeHardit, that the
Oopeaiseion oonfirm mward of contract on bide rocoived Beptember 17 for
the congtruction of Frojeot 23R0-1lN.li.15, Route 860, 0,216 Mi, E,
¥uttreo Crock-3,051 M, W, of WCL Ric s Chogterfisld Comnty, %o
the low hiddar, Robert T, Main Co,, Balem, Virginis, at t&o bid of
$056, 704446, that 108 additinnal be sot aside to cover the cost of
snginesring and zdddtional work and (621,00 for work by State Farces,
naking a total of appraximately §725,000.,00 chargosble to this projoot,
Hotdon oarrisd,

¥Moved by Mr, Rawls, sccondod by Mr, Wysor, that the Cone
alaglon confirm mward of con on blds recaived tembor 17 for
the oaistruetion of Project 4764-08, Boutc 357, 0,086 Ml, N, of Nir
Baltline RA Crossing - Tausaipg Bowlovard {Hampton Boulevard) « Clty of
Norfolk, to the low biddor, Amaex and Yebb, Int,, Heprfolk, Virginia, st
the bid of o08,588.88, that 10f additional be set aeside to Covar thw
cost of englhcering and additional works $8,150,00 for work by WeP ER;
48,750,00 for wark by tho MM RR and §580,00 for work by State Forces,
making a totdl of appruximatoly $760,500,00 chargeablo to tids project.
Motlon sarriod,

Moved by Mr, Wysor, secondad by Mr, DoHardit, that the
Compuimnion confirm award of contract on blde recelwed Ssptesbor 17 for
the constyuction of Mrolect REET=04=05.10~1l, Alt, Route 56, Overpass
and Approachos MW, 14 ond Interstate fleiiroads in Korton, 1ise
County, to the low biddar, E, F, Blankenshly Co,, 3aiom, Virginia, at
the bld of 484%,241.20, that D47 additicnal be sot oxide o cover
tha acat of onginesring ard contingencies; {1,B84.,00 for work by tho
L&N RR: £1%8.00 for wark by the Interstotos BE and $220,00 far work by
Stote Forobw, maing a total of gpproxinately $876,974,00 chargsablo
to this projest, Motlon oarrdied,



Moved by Mr, Delardit, seconded by Mr, May, that the Com.
mdasion oonflym swerd of centract ob bids receiwved Septeamber L7 for
the scnstruction of Iroject 1840=05-08+07, Boute 01, BCL Emporia-1.019
®, 5, Sussex C,L., Groensvilly Comnty, to the low bidder, Adans Con-
siruotion Co., Roanoke, Vipkinie, on ALTBRMATE BID of (488,586,89, that
10% additional be set asdds B4 obver the ooat of enginogring and addl..
tdonel worky 680,00 for work by Stite Foroes and w391,00 for work by
the AGL KR, waidng & total of. spproximetely $477,600,00 chargonhla to
this projoct, Motion caprded,

Moved by Mr, Dolinrdit, scconded by Mr, May, that the Come
miasion conflym sward of contract oo blds recoived Soptenber 37 for
tho oonstruction of Irojoot 1848-05-00=07, Route 55, 0.001 lli._'li. of
WL Richmond-1.687 Mi. B, of NOL Rictmond {Steplos Mill Boad), Horrlpo
County, to the low biddexy, Atlentic Bitulithio Company, Riclmend, Va,,
an ALTERMATR BID of L166,381,48, that 108 sdditionel bo set asids to
eovar the seat of engineering and asditlonal work end {2,585.00 for
work by State Forces, meidng 8 totnl of epproximatoly {185,550,00
charyaable o this projoct, Motion oarrded,

Moved by Ne, May, sovonded by Mr, Rawls, thot the Comnission
sonfirm award of oontrafd on bids reccived Septosber 17 for the cobs
struction of Project 158908, Route 644, 0,085 Mi, 8, of Int, Reate:
810 (Ruky IO, )aInt, Route 627 (Comoord Sehool}, Stafford County, 1o
the low biddey, Carlton 4, Crider, Chatham, Virginla, on ALTERNATE BID
of 528,580,856 and that 108 additiond Lo sot asids 10 acwor ths coBt
of engingering and additional work, making o total of approximately
451,450,00 chargoablo %o this projoct, Motlon carrjed,

Movgd by Mr, Rawls, sacondod by Mr, Wysor, that the Come
mispion confimm sward of ecntract on bide roceivad Ssptoxbar 17 for
the qonetengtion of Project 1852-01, Rowto 15, O,18 Mi, N, Bad of
Bridgp over James River at Dremn Bluff.2,223 Mi, ¥, Dl of Bridge over
Jemes Rivey-at Hromo Bluff, Fluvanna Coanty, to the low blidder, H, A.
Wonn, Virgilina, Virginlz, ob the bid of {186,788,22, that 10% addi.

pl bo set aslds to oover the cost of englneering and additional
work emd {2R0.00 for work Ly State Forcas, making s total of spproxi-
mately $150,700,00 shargosblo to this project; additlenal $20,700,00 |
raquired 4o ba provided from tho 1954.55 allocatlions, Motdon oarried,

Moved by Mr, May, scoondad by Mr, Barrow, that the Camulselon
contirm avard of contract on bids pegcived Soptembor 17 for the oon-
streotion of Projest 1386-09410+13=12, Boutes SB8 and 611, 0,076 M,

R, of Int, Rowta 708 (Jomors Rook)-l.284 ML, M, Int, of Routo 675
Orgyecn County, Yo the low blddep, Pendloton anlﬁm‘ld_.ﬂﬂ nnrpwazinn,
Wythoville, Virginie, on ALTERMATE BID 0f §187,160,65 and that 108
additicnal be set amide to cover the post of gnglneering and additional
work, meking w total of agiately 1150,800,00 chargonblo o thls
prajecty addltional {48 required to bo chargod ngninst the
196455 Fodoral Aid Sccondayy Allotmont plus matghing fonds o (rgyson
County. Motion carrisd, -



Moved Ty Senntar Helson, sedended by M, Rewls, that the
Commigsion confirm swerd of contraot on bids rocelved Septamber 17
for the cocngtrmotion of Projocts 1564-12; 5064-01, Routes 678 and 184,
0,114 Mi, ¥, of Int, Route 194 at Norview.0,761 M, N. Int, Route 18¢
st Norview AND 0,357 Mi, 8, Int, Route £78 at Norview-0,708 Mi, K, of
Int, Route &78 at Norviee, Norfolk County, to the low bidder, City
Congtruction CompRny, rertmmonth, Tas, at the bid of (76,109,090, that
10% additional be n%na&.dutunmtheuwtd‘angumhsmﬂdﬂ-
tional work and $580.00 for work by Stato Foroes, sauking a total of
approximately (82,950,00 chaxgeable to this projecty edditlonsl §8,950,
required to ba oharged ageinst the 186456 Foderal Ald Socondary
Allotmont pins matohing funde to Morfolk Gouniy, Motdon carrlad,

 Moved by Mr, Rewlm, ssconded by Mr. Delerdit, that the Com.
. mission confirm RESECTION of nll bids roceived Septembor 17 for the
Modification of Opersting Eguipment of Lift Epan, Jamos River Bridge
on Roube 17 in the Suffolk Distriot, the low bid being 51,28 over
eﬂh; and the projoot be readvertised in o foture, Motion
carriod,

¥oved by Mr, May, scoondesd by Senator Nelson, that the Com-
nisaicn confiym award of contract on bids revceived September 17 for
haditions and Alteraticms to Norfolk Residency office Building, to
tho low bidder, Arendbe and Demnis, London Bridge, Virginia, at the
Wa of Elﬂ,ﬁﬂ.mgrﬂthadﬂtimlha set aaide to oover the
sost of cnglneering and ecntingencies, making a tobal of appreximately
2),400,00 chargoable to this work, Motion carricd,

Movod by Mr, Borrow, soconded by Mr, May, that tho Com.
mlsaion confirm award of contreot on bilds rovoived Scptomber 17 for
Now Rosidancy Office Puilding at Ashiland, o the low bidder, O, E.
7isbo, Richmond, Virginia, at the Wld of ¢27,657,00, that 10f eddl.
thonal bo mot eside to cover thé most of enginooring and contingsncice
and $8,500300 for work by State Foroos, naking s total of opproximstaly
§38,800,00 chargeable to this work, MHotlon sarrled,

Mowad by M, May, scconded by Senator Helaon, that tho
Commission confirm miapd of comtract on blds raceived omhoy 17 fop
New Resldamsy Office at Wytheyille, to tho low r, Rldhand
2 pﬁ; Uytheville, Virginla, at the tid of §26,480,00, that 10%
a&dd. Bo .80t asido to oover the aapt of echgineering and conbilne
mncdos and ‘,-;.3:.00 for work by State Foroge, mating a total of
appracinately £35,200,00 shargeable to this work, Motdon carried,

Moved by Senabor Melson, seconded by My, Rawla, that the Com-
uission confirn evard of contract on bida redeivod Septesber 17 for a
Rosldonoy Office Building at Wise, to the low biddarf_ ¥Wise Block and
Conetruotion El:l". Big Stane h, ?ﬂi, at the wid of gﬂﬁ,ﬁﬂ.m, that
10% gdditdonal be aet naldn to cover the cosbk of englnoordng and con-
tinganciey and {5,588,60 for work by Stete Fordes, making p total of
_approgimately {%6,000,00 chargoshla to this work, Motlon earried,



Mewod by Mr, Hawls, seconded by Mr, DeBardit, that thoe Come
sisaion oonfirm award of comtract on bids receiwed Septonber 17 for
moving five struotures noar Bmporda .on Routa ¥01, Projoot 1840.05,
Groenavilla County, %o the low bidder, Crounh Brothers, Mocreeville,
H. 0., at the bid of §24,880,00 and that 10f additionnl be sot aside
1o sover the oost of enginacring and contingonoies, making & total of
approximately (27,500,00 chargeable to this project, Motion cariiaed,

Movod by M, DeBerdlt, secondsd by Mr, May, that the Com.
wission confire mward of contract on bids recaived Soptombor 17 for
moving Iive strustures noar Marion and Saovan Mile Ford on Route 11,
Projoct 1686.08.-10-1%, Smyth County, to the low biddor, G, B, Richardas,
Beiatol, Torm., at the tdd of {19,550,00 and that 10f edditional bo
got aslda to oover the cost of engineqring and contingenaies, making
a h:;i of approwimately $21,800,00 chargeablo to thia project, MNotdon
carr

Moved by Mr. Rmde, seconded W Mr, DoBardit, that the
Comdesion confirm its lottar ballot action as followsa that the
saction of Route 200, from 0,851 Mile Horth of LandasterMiddlomsex
County Ling in Lancaster County, (5ta, 59/R28,00), to 1,742 Mllar 8,
of the Lanoaster-Kiddlasex Cownty Lina in Mlddlasex County,(sSta, 1BE£00-B
which is froject 546801, be desigmatod as & Limited Acoess Highway
in soooxrdameo with dection 35.B7 wt seq, of the 19EQ Code of Vir
Motlen caxried, In oonnootion with this action Mr, DoHardli ey

mtnplmluggnatedwgmnrmﬂdjmntlmﬂm’ﬂﬁch

think would aoockmlish our purposs at less cost,

Moved by Mr. DeHardit, seconded by Mr, Rawls,; thet the
Cemninsion confiyn award of vontract on bids received Septomber 24 for
the Grey's Point Approash Road Geading and Substracturc for Beam and
Girder Spans - Rappohamnock Biver Bridge, Routo #00, Project BASB.01,
Gontrent 1-4, Stage 1, Lancaster and Middlesex Countlos, to the low
bidder, Melean Contracting Company, Ba)timore, Maryland, ot the bdd of
£671,417,40 snd that 10% aklitional ba sat aslde to cover tho sost of
enginoering and additional work, meldng a total of approxluately
$6828,550,00 ¢chargeablo %o this project, ¥otion carriad,

Moved by Mr, Wyscr, sscondad by Senhator Nolscn, that the
Ocamiealon oonfire ita lottor ballot actlon as followsg

A& petition protesting the naming of Routa 122 the “Bookex
T, Waghington Memoxdsl Highway®, and agking that tho Oomission restind
ity acticn wan carefully stodiad, After revicwing the caso thoroughly
it wam doclded o deay the request, Motion carried,

Moved by Mr, Wysor, saconded by Semator Malson, that the
lon sonfirm ite lettor ballot aption to gateblish & Waymlde Park
ghany Couvnty ai Bumpbook Bridge; and expend an equal amount not
toood & total of $10,000,00 on tha basia of 45,000, from tha county
i 'mﬂ* fron the atafiﬁ. Motdon Bmiﬂd.

feh

L3

B



Moved by Mr, May, setonded by Mr, Wysor; that aa provided
under Article 6,1, Section 5E-7845 of the 1950 Code of Virginda,
Amendad, and recommendation of the Comnlssianar, the following
soctiong of Route 311 in Rosncke County baing no longer naoopsary
for ugas as a part of the Primary Systam they be sbandoned to tho
oxtent of alterations Sections 1, 4, 11, 12 and 15 shenm an plat
dated Ootoher £0, 1852, Projoot 2880.01.0R-05, That am provided under
Artinle 2, Section B5-27 of the 1850 Code of Virginia, Auended, the
followlng soctions of old Rowto H1) bo trensferred to the Secondary
System; Soctlong B, 7, 8, 10 and 14 shown on the plat referrod to.
Purther; that under Artiolo 6,1, Sootdon B556-76,1 of the 1850 Coda,
Anerded, saotion 6 alss ghown on the plat, be disoontimed as & pard
of the Primary System, Motlon sarrdasd,

Moved by Mr. Barrow, sesonded by Mr, May, that aa provided
under Artiole 6.1, Scetlon $3=78,5 of the 1650 Code of Virginia,
Awandad, and upon recomsendstion of the Comaissionor, the
sootlona nf old Routs 29 in Caspboll County being ho longey neocssary
for uses ai A highway thoy bo abandonod to tho extont of alteratlon
Soations 1 and 3 shown on plat dated April 50, 1958, Projcot 1615-07-08,
Fhat as provided under Article 2, Seaticn 38-141 of the 1950 Coda of
Tirginia, Amsnded, the following sections be added to the Socondary
System; Sections 4 and 5 shown on plat dated April 80, 19E5. Furthoy,
that ag provided under Artiole 2, Secilon 35.27 of the 1860 Coda of.
Yirglnia, imonded, Section £ also shown on the plat reforred to De
trenaforyed from the Prinary Systom to the Secondary System, Motlgm

Moved by Bonator Nelson, #coonded by Mr, DoHarddt, that as

' aader Article 8,1, Bectlon 38-76,5 of the 1950 Coda of
Virglne, imcndsd, and upon reocmmendation of the Comdesicner, the

following sections of old Route 263 in Shenandcab County belng no

longer necessary for uses ap a highway they be sbandoned to the awhant

of alterntion, - Sections 1, %, & and 4 shown cn plat dated July 8, -

1955, rroject 4185.05408, Motiom oarTled,

Moved by Mr, DeBaydit, sogonded by Mr. Rawls, that as proe-
vidod wnder Article 641, Scction 38.78,1 of the 195D Code of Virglnla,
Amenided, and vpon yecomondation of the Commdesionar, the following
apetion of old Route 28 in Fangquier County boing no longer noccaaary
For usas as &4 peimary higiway it bo discontinued as o part of the
Primery System: Section 1 shown on plat dated Coiober 22, 1952,

Project 5530-01l-02, That as provided under irtinle 6,1, Bactlon 53-7,5
of the 195 Code, Sectlon 2 shown on the plat reforred to be
abandoned to the extont of altersticn, Further, that ns provided undar
Article 2, Sootlon 35.27 of the 1850 Code of Virginia, Amomnied, Sectlons
S and 4 shown on tho plat referrod to be tranaforred from the rPrimary
Systen to the Secondary Systom, and Sooticn 5 shown ob the plat having
bect bullt ar a ccnnaction 1% bo sdded to the Secomiary System, undol
%a" Saction 35.1¢l of tho 1950 Cods of Virginla, Amernded, Hotlon
cary



Moved by Mr, Bawils, saconded by Mr, Doliarditf, itbat as pro-
vided undor Articlo 2, Seoticn 55-27 of the 1980 Codo of Virginda,
Awendod, and upen recommendetion of the Commlsaloner, sections 1 and
2 of old Routa B and Sootion 5 of old Route 15 in Oulpoper County,

BO

et 5323-0d, HMotion carried,

EH
g
g

longer netespay for uspap &8 a Prinary Highwsy they ba trane-
to the Scoondary Systams all as shown on plat dated July 31,

Moved by Mr, DoHardit, socondod by Mr, Baorrow, that aa pro-

3

Amondod, and upon

ded under Article 8,1, Sectlon 35.78,5 of tho 1850 Code of Virginia,
rooommandetion of tho Commisglonar, the fallowing

sootians of old Route 17 in Caraline County bolng no longer notoasary
for usew am & purt of the Primary Syatess thoy be ahandoned to ths
extent of alteration; Bootians 1 end 2 shown ob plat datad April 28,

1953, Project RO16-01, Motion omrTisd,

¥oved by Mr. Barrow, soconded by Mr, Rawls, that as providod
under Artiole B, Soctlon 35-27 of the 1960 Code of Virginia, Ameudod,
and upon rocommandation of the Gomnlasioner, the following section of
old Routs 20 in Orange Comnty being nn longor notoasary Ior uscs as
A part of the Primary Systom it be tranafsrred to the Bacoldary

Syuten, now sootion

boen opomed in lieu tharecty

Bootion 1

having ]
shown on plat dated July 24, 1953, Projoot 2888.07, Motion oartdod,
Moved by Mr, Rawle, secondsd by Mr, Wysor, that whoreas, by

proper resolutioms the vericug Boards of

Superviscrs have raquested

the disgentimiance of cortein roads from the Socondary Systemg and
whareas, the Repidewt Enginpoys represonting the Commisesicn, did post
notiess and hold Bearings in the magzct.iﬂ ¢ountina to ascortaln

whother or niot suoh roada shonld bo dissontinned, tho

d dia.

eoitiruances mosting no opposition, now, tharefore, be it resclwed,
that tha following reods bo dipsontinmied as parta of the Senondary
Sywtem ag provided by Scotion 33.76.7 of the 18950 Cxle of Virginia,

Amonded, effostive this detc,

ROCGEINGHAM COURTY

Route 808 » fxom Rt, 717 to 0.5 M, X, Rt 11

Ronte 808 « from RE, 717 to O4 ML, E. Rty 11
Routs B76 -« from Rt, 752 to 0.4 M, W, Bt, 6L
Route 11 - from B, 610 to 0,1 ML, B, Rt, 717
Route 87 = from 0,30 Mi, B, Rt, 42 to dead ond
Route 640 » from Route 78 to doad ond
Boute 6830 = from Inmt, Bt, 632 to dead oand
Route 651 - from Int, Rty 675 to doad end

Route 689 . from 0,7 Mi, K,Rt, 882 te 0,40 ML 8,Rt, 546

Route €12 . from Route B16 to Bouta 259
Routo 65R -.from 0,5 M, 8,Int, Boute 650 to dead ond

ALLECMANY COUNTY
Route 804 - {rom Rt 81l,n00xr Dunlop Oreek to a poind

0,20 M., Wost
Moticn carried,

LENOTH

0440 Mi,
0,80 M,
Q.40 Mt,
0,70 ML,
0,25 Mi,
0,80 Mi,
D.B0 Mi,
0,20 Mi,
0.30 Mi,
Rl0 ML,
n'm ml

000 Mi,



Moved hy Mr, Rawls, seconded by Senator Nelson, that aa
i under Article 8,1, Sevtien 33.75,1 of the 1980 Code of

Virginia, Anended, and upclt reccamendation of the Commdisgloner, the
follwiuq soctiona of old Houte 522 in Frederick County being no
longer nedesgary for uses as & highway thay be dissontimied fa a part
of the Primexy Bystem; Seotdona 1, 4 wnd 8 shown cn plat deted '
Novembar 10, 1958, Project BGS4-0R-08.04, That as provided under
Article 6.1, Boction 53.784E of the B850 Jode, Ampoded, the following
sooticms be sbandoned to the extent of altaration: Sections 2, § and
7 also shown on tha plat referred to, Hotlon cerriled,

Moved by Mr, DeHardit, seconded by Mr, Serrow, thet as pre-
vided under Articln 2, Seotion 33-27 of the 1050 Codo of Virginis,
Amgnded, and upon recammondatlicn of the Commissioner, the following
section of old Houtes 20 in Spotsylvania County baing no lengey necossary
for usap a8 & pr niglway it be tranaforred frem the Primary System
to the Becondary System; Soction 1 showm on plat dated July 24, 1953,
Projeot 296807, Motlon earrisd, .

Moved by Mr, Harmow, soconded By Mr. May, tbat a2 provided
under Arkicle 8,1, Seotlon 35.76,5 of the 1950 Code of Virginla,
Amgndod, and upon recommondation of the Commlmsioner, the following

Virginia, Asended, Soction % aleo shown on the plat referred to
Mo

pirt of the Primary Systom thay be
Bectlons 1, 2 and 4 shown on plat dated Marph R4, 1868, Project
1866.01-02, That ss provided undey Article 6,1, Soctlibn 85a76,5 of
the 1950 Codo, Amended, Sectlion 3 shown on tha plab referred o be
sbendoned to the extent of altpration, Burthey, that aa prowided
wnder Artlele 2, Sebtian BS-14l of the 1950 Code, Amondad, Sestion 5
shown cn the plat dated March B4, 1952, be addod to the Secondery
System, it having been built as & connsotlion, MoTion qarried,

Mowed by M, Dolsrdit, sedonded by Mr, Barrow; that as pro-
vided under ipticla 6,1, Beotion 58.76,5 of the 1950 Code of Virginia,
Amendod, and upch recommendation of tho (ommdeslonen, the rmwgf‘
seotions of old Route § in Richmond County being no longer hecoaanyy
for uses ag a part of the Primsry System they be abmloned to the
extant of altarationy Sectlons 1, 2 and ¥ showz en plat dated July 1,
1055, Projevt 257501, Hotlon omried,



Moved hy Mr, Hawls, pacondod by My, Barrcsw, that the claim
of Heehler Brothers, Int,; on Project E127-01, Route 145, for oxira
axpenmss incurred as 4 Yomilt of dalaye in the ecution of tho work
requested by the Newport Nows Wetey Works peion, and adverss
conditions yommlting from tho melntonenco of trﬂﬂu not existing or
antloipated when the projoot waa advertised, Baving boen oarafully
congidared and recomwondod Yy the Departmont's ongluasys, the clalm be
pald in the ampunt of §1,571,16, Motion arrried,

Moved by Mr, Rawls le-uundadhylh-. DoRardit, that thes annual
operating and maintonance bnim‘b on Revonug Bond Aot Projooinm, as rovised,
ha approvod for the fisonl yoar Soptombor 1, 1858 through Awguet 81,
1955, an roliowey

Gonaral Administration § 72,500,00
Chesopanks Ferrios 1,287, 750,00
James Riwer Bridge Syotam 178,000,000
Goorge P. Coloman Memorial Bridpge 304, 000,00
Reinburscment of Foderal Tax 40,000
Total £1,668, 250,00,
Deporits to Roperve Maintenancs Fund.
Cheaapeeks Forrdoe § 560,000,00
Bridges 5705000400
Total $1, 550,000,00
Motion carried,
Moved by Mr, Rawla, secondod by Mr. Barrow, that, Hhu'au.
under sutherlty of ﬂnnﬁms.iutﬂmlﬂmcodant
Amehded, roguest is =made tho

by Mnfii;rm.llafnr;mtntthn
baslc rato of §300 por mile anmally on additional stzeets meoting
the requirad utmduda ok, ﬂl.m s bo it reaclwed, that quarterly
payments ot the banio rate of 300 per Mlaumﬂ:arhamdutnthe
Town of Wythevillo on edditdcnal nmh totaling 0,887 mile, affective
beginming the first quarter, July 1, 1953, Motion carried,

Moved by Mr, DoHardit, senonded by Mr, Barraw, that wharaas,
under authordiy of Seotion 5%.115,2 of the Coda of Wirginmla, Anonded,
mquntiqmwmﬂity of Alexandria for paymont at the basic
rato of $300 per mile annually on additional streets mecting the
roquired standardas now, therafare, bo 1t resolved, that guarterly
pmts:trthuhnsinmtnn:rm mile annually be pade to the
Clty of Alexandyia on additional l‘h‘!l‘hl totaling 0,998 milo, affective
bogimning the firat quarter, July 1, 1655, Motlon carriad,



¥oved by Mr, Renls, seconded by Mr, DeBardit, that, wheroas,
ths State Gomeission has heretofore adopted & rescivtior to
allow the Town of Falrfax to maintain ite strects whieh are mot s
part of the Primavy Systen, and to receive payment effective July 1,
1055, et the basic pate of $500 por mile for those stroete found
the torms of 5550, of the 1950 Coda of
Virginia, dmended; now, thorefors, be it resolved, that in gccordance
with a rosclution passed by tha Town Councdl of Falrfax on July 8,
1953, querterly payments &t tho basio rato of $300 poer mile gnoually
bs madn to the Town of Falrfax ob aligible strocts totaling 7,620 miloa,
affostive beglnming the first quartor July 1, 1858, lses tho coat of
maintenance by the State for ahy funde expinded o 1ts Beoondery

E

MHovod by Mr, Rawls, meocondod by Mr. Harros, that whoroas,
roquest is made by Dr, Frank B, Stafford, Suparimtondont and Modical
Director, Bino Ridge Sanatorium, that certain ascotlona of roads
loading to 4he noracs homo within the grounds of the inatituion be
taken over for maintenanoo as & part of the Primary System of Hlglwoys;
now, tharcfors, be 1t resclvad, that existing stono rurfaced driveways
Toading from the entrance road 1o tho mirses bhome totaling 0.3% mllo,
in the.grounds of tho Hing Ridge Sanatorium, be odded to tho Primary
wm&mauammmmmwmdmmszum of
Trgna, imonded, and indicated on plat dated Avguat 21, 1953,
Motion carriod,

ballot actlon be confirmed am followss
WHEREAS, request is made in lotters dated February  and
July 27, 1953, by My, Frank E, Hartman, Dircotor of the Department of
Buildings and Growmnds of the University of Virginis, for sddition to
tho Primary Systen of now driveways consiructod dus to tho recant con.
strustion pragrom within the grownds of iho Univorgliy; also raquost
for ahandonmernt of cortain soctiong of uxisting ronds yeplacod by new
ponatrustiony now, thoreforo, be it posolved, that recontly vcnstrueted
driveways in the grounds of tho Unlversity of Virginia, totallng 1,580
foct {0,877 mile), bo addod to tho Primary Bystem of Highways as pro-
vided undar Section 5326 of the 1852 Code of Virginis, Amended, and
indigatad on plat datpd Jyne 12, 1955, .
, From Road at polnt ™M* to the wak

side of the new Acadomic Bullding sdjadent to Cabell Hall

and oireling back of thy Melntire Amphithoater, longth

1,680 fonty alsc & cormeciing road along tho south elde of

Clark Eall = distenoo of 310 feety a total addltlon of

1,880 feot or 0,877 mllo,
Bo it further resclved, theat portlona of presont drivewsys in the
Primary Systam (Route 302) replaced by new construction and totaling
5,57 feet (0676 mi)e) ba abendonod to the extent of alteraticn, as



inder Bactisn 53-78.6 of the 1950 Code of Virginia, Amonded,
and indiostsd on plat dstad March £5, 1ledd:

Roada back of Cobell Hall Roada at Modical Sohool
B toVal 0,086 Mg =l to M-l 0,07 M.,
T=l to W=l 0,051 ML, Bal to Cul 0,080 M,
W=l to -1 {circle)0,151 M, B=l to il | 0,086 M.,
) to V.l 0.0 M, B=l to % 0,080 M,

2 1t 0,084 M,

I ti 0,052 ML,

Total abandoned 0,876 mile,
Motion carried,

on Gaptenber of tha
Commission coplos of a shurd brockure or boclloet designed to glve a
brief of todayts situation ss o current Highwey neads,
The (ommission is unamimous in Ats wholohearted suppord of afferts o
acqusint the public with Virginla's highway eituatlon, 0o motdoh of
¥r, Rawls, secended by Mr, DeRerdit, tho Commission dooided that cach
megber would hesd-tp tho program in hia Distriet, The broolure ls to
e yewipod at cnoa mo a3 to show amount aveilabls for Hural FPrimary:
Constmotion in amoh Diptriot, DMetrict and Residoent Engingers and
porsomme). from the Conbtral Offise will be froely used 4o nld 1n the
educational progras,

Lettor of Angust 14 to tho Comydlssion and attachod statement
4o the Govornor and the Pudget Adviaory Comsdittos on the 165564135
Bighway Budget was discusscd,

on August 28 tho Commlesinmer mailed %o tha Hewbers of tha
Comisaion a acmplete coverage of the public hoaring hold on July 28
on the proposed Hampton Roads Bridge-Tunnol Projeot at which the
of ficials wers heard from tho Citdom of Norfolk, Hewport News,
Portasouth, Hampton and Warwick,

on motion made and geconded the Cholrman waa ingtrusted
forward to tho UJovernor the Armual Ropart of tho Comisaion for the
soal year July 1, 16852.Junc 30, 1955, o copy of whioh will be mailad
oaoh Memboy of the Comdasicng

Moved by Mr, Rewla, seconded by Mr, Barrow, that thare be
sat up in the allosaticns an Insurancs Roscyye Fund, to covor uningured
loass of property of the Depertment, amcunting to $4%,000,00, thia
being at the 100F lavel from the start, and will provide a factor of
safety should ary substantial lose cocur within a three year period,
Subsagquent nllcoations to bo mado ammelly am necesaary in order to
pairtain the fund at this lovel,

|
:
:
;
%

gEs



tho

stod be advised of tho action

be ngmad the "Jubael Anderscm

seconded by Mr, DeHardlt, that Route 116,
onn
of

Contitles,

by the T

Oliy Comuci) of Romnoke and the

Roanoke Counties; and tha
by the Comnlesion,

L4
&

Motlion

mw!!h
throogh Franklin and Boanoko

Borly Highusy™, as remoestod

: 37 uy. g 3 mmnm g
3 mwmumwmﬂmmMM¢ mmmmwm Sudgad 3
Mmm D bt
TR AR
wmmm mewmmm Mmzwmwmmm“mdmm%mm% W
3 T M BT P TR
533 mﬂmmemmmm amtmmMm,utw ma mmﬁw
2R o - “m m. .."wt ....u
wmmw mmmmmmmwmmmmmwmmmmmmﬂmwwm it
I L U P R
e {nepiba
ol
il m.MWMwmmmMMmmmmmmmmwmﬁwwmmmMmu
R L TR I T
T e D cEf
me il



thusaidﬂnlliaH.Bla:lrLan:im, tharefore, s provided for by

app Btate Highway Commiswioncr 1a
authorised to sxeoute and doliver a dood asgordingly, in full and final
considsration and satisfaction for and on account of the esld optich.
agrocment and deed dated Sepiember l6th, 1948, and Novenber 10th, 1948,
respactivoly,

WHBREAS, on account of Projeat 1195-5. Route ﬂ., in Soott

Gounty, the Comeonwsslth asquired cortain lands fram (&) the heirs of
William Hommell, deceasod, by doads dotod ipril 24d, 1948, and Juno
1oth, 1858, recorded in the Clorkts Office of said County in Dood
Booka 149 and 161, Pages 15 snd 107, reepootively; (b) Homer Floteher,
ot ux, by deed dated Novembor 10th, 1846, recprded in tho said Clerkta
pifico in Docd Book 140, Page 363, and (o) H, B, Williams, ot tix, by
dood dated April 28rd, 1943, rocoydod in said Olerkta 0ffioa in Daad
Back 153, Page 1896; whoroms, partione of sald lands wers aoquired by
the Jomnorweslth to provido for the rolocation and construction of &

1lo access road belonging to the sald holys of Wllllam Hommell,

asod, and H, B, Wlljems, at ux, or othepra; and Maggle Hommall,
ono of the sald holrs and gramtors ia the pald deopd dated Apri) Rhrd,
1948, dosiros thet the Comsomyoalth roleass and quitelain wnto hor a
certaln trianguiar portion of tho sedd lands lying outaldde tha
projeot normal B0-foot right of way and tho right of way rotaine
on account of sald publit atcoma roed, tho said lemdy and portlon
thoreof being shown ob Projoot Flan Sheet 93 whareas, the State Highw
Comnd gaimmer has certifiod in writing that the eaid portion of the
lands doaired by the anid Magrle Homwell to be released and quitcl

g
3'2'
[~}

i §



hﬂripnnlunmrnunawtuhantﬂmdrnrmm:urthﬂtﬂa
for highmy or purposes intidante] thercto, end

resomended that this portion be reloased and guitclaimed unto the

Eeamolls now, therefore, as provided for be Section 85.76.6

g!.nh nded, the roleass and quitclaim unto the

paroel of lend; whereas, the Department of Highwzys
ar proposes to oohatruct, a cartaln seotion of Routo 14 in
in agvordance with plans for Frojedt K0B-01.02-03.04, snd the major
of the locaticn and the right of way required thorafor lica
outsids of the sald sirdp or parcel of land wnd upob and along the
axleting right of way of Boute 18, and the additional right of way
soquired, or to te acquired, fran cortein private owmers by the Commone
wealth for sald t; whargam, the State Bighway Commlasloner has
cartifiad in wrl that those portions of the aaid strip or parcel
of Jmd lying within the gonaral 1imits or terminl of the sald projsct
end subedlde of the right of way required therefor, as shown on the

mndﬂthntmhparﬂmsbu-nhmdmdqﬂtﬂhimd%oﬂnmunr
the abutting lands in exchonge for, or as a purt of the ootwideration
for, sald sdditional right of way; or for suoh other conadderations ams
wwmﬂumwmsinnmwmm; now, there.
fore, as provided for by Scotion 35.76,6 of the Coda of Virginia, as
amondod, the raleapy and guitcleinm of thoee porticns of the said strip
ar parcel of 1and and former railroad right of way and proporty within
the genaral limite and topwint of the seld projest, outmide of the right
of way required therefor, to the owners of the lale abutting upon the
aald strlp or parcel of land, for such consldermilons or exchangs of
londs sy may be deamd ressonable by the State Highway Comsdsslonor, ia
herely epproved; and the Coamissionar is suthorized io sxacute and
daliver deode accordingly,. :



Avenue in the Qlty of ; B0=feot in width, Nortmardly to e cons
neotlon with Route RBE, tary Rond, and upolh @l along a
strip or portica of the Werlerly side of thn former Hows
Resldency Hoadquarters proporiy; wald ar poriion contains 0,51
acye of land, and 1s slown-on a plat made by W, B, Sours, Clvil
Enginoor, Haspton, Tir surveyod August lwt, 1955, a eopy of whioh

is in ¥ila Ho, 801 in office of the Right of Way Engineer of
the Depurtuent of Highways; wharoas, oartein officials and reproscnta.
tives of the Citdes of Hempion and Warwiok hawe requasted the State
Righway Ocemissioner to recommend to the State Highway Comdseion that

voyud unto the Oity of Hampton, and has captified in writing that the
same 1s deaned no longer nedosdazy for the usoa of tha State Rigmwoy
wrm,wfwmmammmltm;mdmmhm
Coumiasicr 18 of tha oplrdon that the said wizlp or

scnveynd to the City of Hempton i consideration of the benefita
socruing or to acorue to tho Commoowealth of Virginia by reascn of the
igcation, extension, conatruoticn and maintepanca of Oroutlh Avomuej now
tharefore, zs provided for by Sectlon 33-76,6 of tho Cods of Virginia,
as amendod, and in considoration of the sald banaflts, the convoyanco
af the eunid strip or portlon, said to eontain 0,61 asra of lend, as
shown oa the plat, to the Clty of Hampton, Virginia, with special
warranty of title, is horoly spproved; and the State Highway Commis.
plonar is suthorisod to oxocute aml deliver a doud accoxdingly,

WHEREAS, on actoount of Rowte 120, Glebe Roady Project R400=02
(589-AR%), mulingtm%un s Joseph L, Mattingly, et ux, oonveyed
tc the Commorwealth al) of Lots 154, 135 and 1356, ap shown on Project
Plan Shest 11 R/, in tho Subdivision of Wost Ballston, by deed dated
Ootober Brd, 1960, abd reaorded 1n the Clerk'a 0ffios of seid County in
Dead Book P64, Pege M7; and the Bast lina of sald lota wap tha West
1ing of a oertain 10-foot alloy which extaendad from (lade Hoed on the
South o Falrfex Drive ca tho North, & porticn of seld aliey at lts
Sontharly and being within the project right of way; the said alley
having been vacated in ascordance with Sootion 15.788.1 of tho Cude of
Yirginis, oa amended, by an agresment dated July Slst, 1858, exedcuted
¥ the portles at intervat, inoluding the Comocrwealth Wy

Rghvay Comnlaaionor and the County Board of Ariington Gounty by the
Chafrman, and rotordsd in sald Clerkt's Offloe in Deed Book 1070, Page
4533 whoreas, BSeymour 8, and Sheils P, Abengolm, husband and wife,
o how owmers of lots 12) to 127, irelusive, of paid subdiviaion,
;:ll‘bhﬂ-- hrl;portion of Lot 1R7, now cwmed by the Cosmomseelih

g



33 ¥e4i] abys bapegreds 3udn
it
g
hr AR b EHE ww,“t tmdmam :
L HGELE mm HErHRE
HrHEH IR T
iR L
Bt m mmmm 43 mammmmmewwmm
mm uw. Fav3837%
mwmum wmdmmwm MWWWMWWMMWMWMWM
mmmmm m.mm k| ] mm .mum.ﬂ...mw.u
Mm §3g b mm w 8% mm
HEIDE L
il E
i

Cotnty
C0l=
Eunt
Hor-th

3

¥

for their

right of way over thelr
as shoun ot Projeot Plan Sheet 5, and
quitolalm by the
11 and H, 0. Farley, Jointly, of a ceriain
by deed dated

porticn ox strdp of tho right of way acquired by the Comucmweal
kta Offive of said

right

lands

Farlsy

Company

hown on

Way

at =, and H, G, Farloy, ot ux,

thorefor, tha rolease ami

WEEREAS, in comnestisn with Route 29, Projoot 18
connection with the formor location of Romte R8, then Route 14, Projoot

=B (Plan Shegts § and 9) from J. B, Bell, ¢t ux,
Daosmber 12ih, 1924, and recorded in the Cler

oatvgyanne to the Commsormoalth of the project
in Deod Book 1

rogpeotive dnd adjoining lands,

in part considaration

excrutad optlon.agrogments dated Aprdl 22nd, 1953,
Jommorsrealth to Roy L, Capdwe

Oempbell County, Roy L, Cardwell,
taine 0,155 avra, mo
. owneg
tha
lards
=



the State BHighway Cosfrlseloner hae certified in wrlting that the said
porticn or strip of right of way 1z oot necossary- for the uses of the
State itighway Bystem, ner.for highway or purposos incidontal thersto,.
and hae racomended, that tho sews be releaged and guitolained to the
Hesere, Cardwell and Paplcyy -huw, thereforc,-as provided for by Se¢tlon
35.76,5 of tho Codo of Virginip, as wmended, the eaid portion or strip
 of right of way us describod is hereby abandormd; and as providad for

by Soction 53-76,8 of said Code, -as smended, the rolease and quitslaim
of tho sald portion or strip of right of way abandoned to Hoy L. |
gardwsll end H, G, Forley, Joimily, is hereby approwedy and the State
Highway Commesioner iz authorised to exeeute and deliver a deod
aosordingly, in emhange for or subsequent to tho conveyanoes of the
project right of way to tho Jommomwwalth, as provided Lo by eadd
option-agreements,

WERBAS, in- cormoction with Project 4625.08, Route 84, in
Dlokensen Coanty, (8) tho Commorweslth aequired all of & certain parcel
of land belonging to E, O, Kisar, ot ux, as shoun cn Plan Shoot 4 and
Plat = B/ Filo No. BOT=A, by deed dated April R7th, 19861, end recarded
in tha Clerk's Offite of said Coumby in Dood Book 10R, Page 9873 and
{b) under data of August 22nd, 1865, Nellle L, Bowman, widew, oxecuied
on agroement providing for the conveyanda of the project Owfoct right
of way over her property to tho Commomwmaliht, a part of tio considars.
idan thersfor to be tho reloszss and guitelain ta hor of the rosidus

of padd parcel of lond, which abute upon and along tho West
alde of waid right of way end the North side of her remaining properiy;
wharens, the Stato Eighway Commlssioner has cortificd in writing that
tho meld regidna portion of land is not required for the usep of the
Stote Highwey Syntex, nor for nighwey or purposos incldental thereto,
and hag rocommondod that the spma bo released and quitolaimed unto the
said ¥ellie L. Bowmang now, thorsfore, as provided for by Scetiom
E3.76,6 of the Code of Virginia, a8 amended, in consideration of sadd
agreemant snd the conwyanse made or to be made to the Commomvealth as
provided for therein, the release and quitelaim of the anld residus
partion of Jand,. lying outside of the project BD-foot right of way, W
tho said Hellis L, Bowman ia horsby approved; and the Commiselonor ia
suthoriged to oxpoute and doliver & deed mcoardingly.,

WAEREAS, in conmestion with Projeot 40B3.0B; Route &7, in
Rupsell County, the Commonwoalth acquired {a) &1l of & ¢ertaln parcel
of land from C, H, Robinott, ot ux, as ahowtwt on Plan Sheet # and Plat .
R File Ho, 5oéy and (b) tie projoot right of way from C, ¥, Plaster,
ot ux, as shown on Plan Shwet 8, by doeds dated Ootober 185%,
and Beptesber 22nd, 19562, reapentively, and rocarded in the Ulerk'a
office of sald County in Dood Books 140 and 14k, Pagos 544 end 377,
regpentively; whereas, the agrosmsnt purauant to which the sald right
of way was aciquired provides that as o part of the consideration for
the same, the Commonweslth will deed to G, W, Plastor the residus
portion of sald pmroel of land, which abuts upoh and clong the North



matumumwmmmmmmnmaummam
right of way; and the 8 Higway Commiasioner has cartificd in
writing that this residus portion of land is not required for the uses
of tha State Bighway System, nor for Mghway or purposas inoldetrtel
thar that the same be ognwoyed to C.W, Plaster

&
]
sE
)

in aocomiance with 3

Seotich 53=T8.8 of the Codo of Virginia, as amendsd, and in oonsidera-
tion of the conveyanoe of tha said right of way, the eonveyanoce of tho
aaid residus portion of lend, lying outeidn of sald right of way and

adjecent to the Plastar proporty, to O, W, Plaster, with spocial
of title, is horoly approved; and tho Comnmdgsionsr 1s muthorised
to axsonte and doliver a Seod waoordingly,

Letter of Ssptasber 25 fras Mr. J, T, Tiwons, Managing
Director, Tidewater iutomobila Assoeiation of Virginis, Korfolk, Va.,
rolative to the present formmla used by the Department in tho pro

of funde in the eight construction distriots, oto, was
cohldared and ardered Iiled, .

M¥oved by Mr, Dollardit, scoonded by Mr, Barrow, thet it ba
tho policy of this Commission that whonever 4 projoot Ior the constuG.
tion or Smprovemont of o routc on the Frimuwry and Socondary Syaton of
Highways is undortaken witiin Towng and Citdes, that the Towns and
Citice shall agroe to rolocata or Feadjust publioly or privately owned
utdlitian loonted alther abowve ground or below ground, as say be
neoessary 6o aa ot to delay or imterfere with the work on the project,
The reloceting or readjusting of the publicly or privetely owoed
wtilities to be done withoub cxpense to the Commonwgelth, Motion garriod,

Moved Yty Mr, Eawla, socobdod by Mr, Baryow, that tho following
scotion of road be dosignatod os & Liwited fcosas Highway, in sccordance
with Scotion 53.37 ot saq, of the 1850 Code of Virginin: -

. Bootion of Route 301, Praject 1840, Gresnevills County,
from spproximataly 1,83 miles N, of MCL Bmporin, thence following an
spproved by-pass routo to the west of Eeporda, connecting with prosemt
Route w&u 0x57 mile scuth of the 80L of Enporia; thonoce
to the Qarolina Ling incinding ngcogsary connoctlons, a distance
of sppraximately 15,76 milos, Motion ocarricd.

on motion of Senator Nelson, secohded by Mr, Rawle, it was

doolded to agaln readvortiss ths Project from Clifton Porgo to Low Moor,
on Howtews 60 and 220, This to be dome as quickly as practioml, Motion
oayried, _
Tho statua of VALC studlies and other studies and raparte
ealled for by the 196E.58 GQeneral Asscably wore browght to the attontion
of the Comdssion, Tho Commismion swalts VALC studics and othar roporia
with kaan intarast,



Moved by Mr, Rawls, sueondod by Mr, Mysor, that wheroas, the
City Conmoil of Morfolk, by ordinance Mo, 1PEET, dated July 7, 1963,
' mmmmpmntm.svs.anotméwmmw
of Rampton Boulevard, Reutoc 587, Project €764-0)1.08, from Bolling Averme
to tie Belt Line Bailroad, and whorsas, thia sum is duo the City of
Herlolk undar Chapter $17 of tbe Legislative Acty approved Maxoh %6,
1956, which provides for a §500 per aljs conptruction fund, and whoreas,
the fond consists of tho following allocations, which wa'e iapounsied
until sush time as thoy oculd be most pdvantagoonsly usoed:

(balance) # 1,855,25
15,405,00

194248 16,405.00
18, 05,00

18,%05,00

864, 575,85

Now, therefore, be it resclvoad, that payment L& made i the essunt of
$64,575,25 %o the City of Morfolk for ita upe in Jdlscharging ite

obligation in tho abow momticned project whioh was construsted to the
plens and specifinaticns of the Virginic Departssat of Eighwyw,
Motdan carried,

Moved YWy Mr, Wyscor, saconded bty My, Ramla, that whergas, the
Glty of 1ynokburg, by lotter of May 21, 1963, from M. J, D, Wright,
Mractor of Public Workss; has roquasted the payment o tho Clty in the
swount of §11,194,15 toward the inprovement of Lenghorne Road and
Memorial Avamie, Boutes 501 and 28, and wharsas, thls sum ls dup the
City of Lynohbuyg wider Chapter B17 of the Legialative Aot, fpproved
March 26, 19856, which providss for a $500 per mile conatruction fund,
end whoraan, the fund conaists of the follewing allcoations;

19“-4-“5-‘: {balanea) § 2,067,638
B 028, ﬁ
$11,194,

Yow, therofore, ha it rescived, that paymont be mado to the City of
Iymobburg in the amcunt of §i1,194,13 for tha jsprovemont of the above
indicatod streete wirloh have beea construsted fo plans and apecificationn
stisfaotory to the Wirginia Department of Highways, Motion carried,

Moved Wy Mr, May, scoondad by Mr. Berrow, that whareas, uvndar
puthority of Seotson B8-115.2 of the Cods of Virginia, roquast
is made by tha Clty of Martimsville for peyment at the basie rete of
$30 per mila anrua)ly on additiona] streets meeting tho regquired
atandardey now, tharefore, be it resclwed, that quarterly ba ot
tho basle rate of J200 por nilc amnoally be made to the City of Martine.
‘wille op addivional stroets toteling 2,0787 miles, affective bogimuing
the second quartsr, Ootober 1, 1868, Motion sartried,

¢

f



Moved by Mr, Barrow, seconded by Mpr, Mxy, thot whoraae, under
mthority of Bottion 33.1185,2 of the Code of Virginia, imonded, Tequest
1umdah'thaﬂibyotﬂumtwpmtﬂthumi=ﬂm of
§500 por mile amwally on additional stroets mweting the required
standardsy now, therofors, bo it redoivod, timt quarterly paymomts ab
the besin ratc of $300 per nile armwally be made to tha Oity of
Willlamaburg on additdonal strects totaling &,304% miles, effectiva
begimning the second quartory Octobor 1, 1968, Motdon carried,

Movad by May, seconded ty Mr. Barrow, that wherans, unider
arthority of Section 55.118.% of the Code of Yirzinia, Amendod, roquost
ip mada by the Town of Sclem for paywent at the basic ratunfgmpﬁr
mile amually on additional streots mosting the required standardag
now, tharofore, be it resolvod, that quarterly Ipm“ at the basic
rate of £300 per mils amwmeliy ba mde %o the Town of Salem on addl.
ticnal strests totaling 8,376 miloe, offestive beginning tho acoond
quarter, Oatcbar ), 1953, Motion earried,

Movod by Mr, Rawls, oecomied by Mr, Wysor, that whoroas, the
Gouncil of the Town of Gordonwville, ly resolution of July 18, 1855,
roquaogted & chango fn tha mothod by which the sreots aro Reintained
from the pressnt cholos #5 {1950 Act) to oholoe #L (1850 ict), and
vhoroas, aftor two yours the Town has found that it camwot afford to
maintain the personnal and oquipment for the small ¢ligiblo miloage
which qualifics for tho paymont of 500 por mile por yoar, and whoroas,
tho Commiaxion 1a of the that. the Town officlals made an honeat
spror in thelp oholos of 48 {approved by the Commlssion Fobruary 2, 1851)
now, thorefore, be 1t rosclved, that the ohangs in the form of main-
tonance to #l, as requested and rocomonded by the Enginesring Division,
banpﬁgsdaunr.!mwh 154, providnd tho Town of Gordomsville
haa p the eligibls strects in an eogeptable conditlon for hormal
maintonanoa, Motdon oarried,

WHEREAS, in connoction with tho right of way for Project
1886-12, Reute 11, Plan Shects 12 and 1B, Smyth County, the Dopartment
of Highwoge bns negobietod two certain optioh-agrsements, ona under
date of Auvgupt 8th, 1953, with Mapvin E, Coulthard, ot ux, and the
socond under date of July 17tk, 1955, with Susie Coponbaver, unmarried;
tho first of which providea for thoe conveyenca of entire Coulthard
paresl of land to the Commonwoalth, & rosidue portion of whioh abuts
upmmdﬂongthaﬂuuthnduafmpmjuﬂrimarmammﬂhﬁ,
Korth and Weat mides of tho remaining lands of tho aaid Susle Ccpenhaver
and tha second of which provides for the conweyance of tha projoct right
of way %o tha Commrrwmalih, znd in part consideration tharofor, that
should the Commonweslth goquire the entiro Coulthard property, the
residus portion thoreof is to bo eanveyed to the sald Busle Copenhavory
Whereas, tbe State Higtway Commissioner has certifiad in writing that
the sald rosidee portion or parcel of land is not required for the usea



WHERBAS, in conneotion with Project 4083.0% (1408-D), Route
67, 1n Huessll County, the Comscrwenlth acguired all of a certisin
parcel of land, with tho Improvements theroon, as showm on Plan Sheet
8 end Plat - RM File No, 455, froun Oracs W, Uompton, et vir, by deed
dated July 29th, 105D, and yeporded in the Clorkts Office of said
County in Dood Book 15Ll, Page 515, the residuo portion of which,
togethar with the major portion of said ) 3 Mep adjecont
to and West of the projact 80-foot right of way; whereoas, tho Department
of Bighways hae detersinod that the paid reeiduwo portdon of land, with
the Jmprovements thereon, should be wold and corveyed for s satipfactory
congldaraticn and han duly advertised and recolved bdds for the sale
of tho same; and O, H, Rlokman submittod the high bid in the sum of
£5, 500,00y wharsag, the State Higmeay Commisslonor la of the opdnicn
that the aaid high bid is ressonable and satisfactory and has certifled
in wpiting that the sai¢ reaidus portion of sa1d land, with the

ba tharcon, ia not roguired for the usos of the State Bighway
Syatan, nor for highway or purposos incidentol thareto, and has recom.
mencad that the samo ba conveyed to the sald ¢, B, Rickmany now, -
thersfots, u-pm::lijad for by Soation 33-76,6 of the Code of Virgiwla,

' and o anpe of the pald residug portion, with

tho improvemonts tharecn, to seid G, H, Rigkmean, with special
warranty of title, for tha smm of §5,500.,00 18 horeby approved and tho.
State Righway Commiseiocbor la authordiszed to eXocuta and deliver a deed
accardingly,

WHERBAS, in conmection with Project 1886-12, Route 11, in
Sayth Cownty, the Commorwoalih has goguiredy, or is acquiring, all of
four {4) vertain paroels of land, with thn lmprovemints therean, as
ahown on Plan Shegts 16,18 and £1 sod Plat « BA File Mo, 585, from
Ce Wy Johnaon, st u,lgllr 7 Ross, st ux, Luther D, Wymr, et ux,
and Ny 27, 1968, Tespectivolys the first thros doods being Tevorded



41 the Clorkte Dffice of s=id Commty in Deed Book 1£5, Paga 88, Deed

mma,masvmmnnokm.mm;mmrﬂnm(m

H.H.Hlﬂl. Jl". Etﬂ). mmmMMWth

Higlways, 1s sumed 1ot yot recordsd
+

theiapmmhthnrnm,hmabmmﬂymﬁwdturmwm
reosived, which are doctod reazsnable and satlsfactorys
M ghsy Comwieaiomor hap certifled in writing that tho vaosidue
portions of lard are not required for the usos of tha Statc Highwmy
System, nor for highway or purposes ineidontal thereto, and has recol.
wonded that tho same ba acld and oonveyed to the partics sutmitting
the Idgh bids, ag follows: the residue portion of the Ross propoity
to Jay Dixom; the reeldus of tho Wymer and Mnll, =t &l,
= to Bare and ry and the rosldue portion of the J
proporty to G, H, Vernony now, thevefore, as provided for by Ssctlan
38.76,8 of tho Oode of Virgluia, am amendod, the sale and conwayandes
of the sald residue porticns of the Roma, Wymer and Hull, ot al, anxd
Johfison ertics, togethor with tha improvemonts belonging o each,
if any, to tho saic high hidders o above st out, with speoclal
warranty of titlo, are heroby approvod; and the State Highway Come
mlagloner 15 authorized to oxpoute and doliwor dosds mocordingly, tﬁn—
vidod that no such dead shall be axecouted or delivernd cobvoying th
residue partion of the W, M, Bill, Jr,, at al, pareel of land untll
the spmn hos been cornvayod to tho Comsoraealth,

WHEREAS, a scotlon of Routo 1EL mnd a ¢omhgebion with Route 6,
in ¥elson County, have bamm reloceted and construated in acoordanse
with plana for Project 6B62-01-02 and openod to public usey wheroas,

a soction of the formar looation of Route 8 and a section of tho former
looation of Rowrte 151, shown ob Flan Shoet 5, wera obandonsd, g pro-
vided for by Seotion 587845 of the Cods of Virginia, ss amendgd, by

a resolution tod bty thia Commission at a moeting held on March R4,
1058; these sontlens being referred to thorein as Jectlonz
18 ond 1, 0,10 and 0,06 mllo in length, respectively, and ehown on plat
dated Jamuary 15, 1855; and former Secondary Boute 70, also shown oh
paid Plan Shest 5, was abandonod, as provided for Wy Sootlon 35-76,18
of the Code of Viyginis, &s sxmnded, by a rosolution adopted Ly the
Boord of Suparvisors of Helson County at .a meeting beld on February ll,
1868, and roferred to thorein as Ssetion 14, 0,10 mlls in length, and
shouts on sheteh {eald plat) dated Jaxmary 15th, 1955 (tihds rosclution
aldc approved the propoped abandomment of Sections 1 and 1LE of the old
locations of Routes 151 and 6, rospectively); whereag, in oc@mmctlon
with said project (4) the Cuamorwsalth acquired all of & ocartein parcel
of land as showo on paid Flan S8heat 3 from B, D, Van Riper, umarrisd,
by deed dated Aprdl BH, 1852, and recorded ln the Clarik's Cfliae of
Nelson County in Decd Book 8¢, Pages 455 and 456 and (b) Virginla I,



Gﬂmmﬂa.a.nmmmmuEuww
date of July 25, 1953, pwoviding, in part, for the somvoyance to the
Commornronlth of the project right of way over thelr aE shown
on suld Flan Shaet 3 and the paymenk by them to the Ucemomeor)ih of
thnmnrﬂ,mmmhmuturthawhvﬁnﬂumﬂth
o the said Vipginia L. Coleman of that partlon of the 1 of land
soquived from R, D, Van Riper not required for the righ of wy of
Route 151 and commection with Boute 6y whereas, the seld Virginia L,
Coleman and her osband wnd the Comsorsrealth are the cwnera of the

Saction 46.336 of the Code of Virginia 1950 provides
that the State Bighway Commission, may, Ly -
which may be amended or rescindsd from time fo time, Incroasc the
naximm weights permitted on the road surfade of oertain kdghwayse or
- parte thereaf, such am in the opinion of the Comuission aro oapable
from the standpaint of ths design, strength and condiiicns, of cartying
such maximum welghts as preecribed An Sub.sections (3} and (4} of thia
secticn; and whereas, sub-soction {(8) of sald Seotlan g meocimo
1imity of having 18,000 pounds exle weights and groas welghts of 40,000
pounds for webiolas having three axles: aud whareas, Bub=nsotion {45
of sald pectien provides maximge )imits of 18,000 pounds axle weights
and gross walghts of 50,000 pounds for wehisles heving four or more
axles; and whereas, Secticn 46+337, providea that the State Higlway
Copmission shall cawnsa every kighway or part theraol, on which the
mocivam weight per axle and thy meximum groes welght have beoa ingreased
as provided in the preceding Seotlon to be marked with sppropriate signs
indicating respective wolght limits permitted; now, therefore, be it
reaclved that the Stats Higlway Commiesion under autharity of Jectdon
46=336 of the Cods of Virginia 1980 prescribed in Sub-sections (4) and
{5) of said Seoction bereby ordeys that appropriate slgne be poatad on -
tho following: :

. Langhh
Routn Nop Fren {Miloe)
&4 Iret. of Alty Route 5B at St, paul by TeRE

B Ik, of Rt, 52 soutly By, Chimeell 8,70

Total of 5,695,089 milosn in tha 50,000 pound aystem and .
51,87 milos in the 40,000 pound systom, '



Moved by ¥r, Ravls, scoonded by Mr, Burrow, that the
Commizaion acoept the offer of ezsemant from the Oemp Mamfasturing
Company Tor the establishment of a Wayslde in Scuthmmpton County, on
Route 68, Projeot 1787; with tha express stipulation that the dewelopod
ares b6 not more than chgehall acre, Motlon aarried,

The Coomission was sdvised as to the proposod relecation of
Route 480 in Thaxton, The Comdssichwms in agroomemt with tio plans
of tiw Department!a anginoors,

- In acoordance with plana mde for the holding of Gommiseion
modtings on the seocond Yuomidy of the even months the Commission
deaided to hold ite next meoting in the Central 0fflce in Richmond,
at 9100 A,M, Tuosdny, Decomber B, .

Moved Ly M, Wyesr, soconied by Mr, Rawls, that tha oleim
of Adams Conatruction Compary, Roanche, Vipginia, for sddticnal pay-
ment on Project 1909.04, Route 450, 4,870 miiesa W, Campbell County line.
1l County Line, be granted end additlional payment be awde of
$2,660,02; es recomended by the Departmant's engineers, Motlon
oarried, '

T report of the following Gomadttes on Nerth Carclina Right
of Way Laws was roecelwed and ordered filed -

Mosars, O, Champlen Bowlos
Gecrga D, Velix, !
J. gl Ei'lll

In mbstance the report adviscs that North Carolina does
ot bave any right of way laws which will be of specinl advantage to
our Hlghway Comlission,

Moved W Mr, Rowis, seconded by Mr, DeBardii, that the
poction of Alt, Route 2803 and Ald, Route 29, Project 5502.)0.08, and
nooossery connoctlons from the Int, of Routs 20 North of Olwmrlottosville
to Int, of Route 29 South of Charlotiosville be dosignetod aa a Limitad
Aocesa Higlway, in accordance with Ssction 3B-87 et seq. of the Code
of Virginis, Motion omrried,

Yoved Wy ¥Mr, Wyacr, secondled by Mr. Rawls, that as provided
under Article 6,1, Sasticn SE76.5 of the 1950 Code of Virginis, -
Amended, and rooodendation of the Commissloner, the following
seotiona of Route 42 in Roclkcingham County being ne longer necselary
for uscs as a higlway thay ba abandoond to the extent of altaraticns
Sagtions 2, 5, &4, 5, 8 and 1¥ showm on plat dated Awgust ¥B, 19G63,
Project 2002.04-05, That as provided under Articie 8,1, Seotlon 55.78,1
of the 1950 Coda, fmended, Scotich 1 shown on the plat refexred to be
dipoontinned as a part of tha Primary System, Motlon curricd,



Moved by Mr, Rawl mmﬂadtrlm.m,ﬁmﬂ#
under Article 6,1, Ssction Bﬁ-?&.ﬁ of the 1550 Coxle of Vieginia, .
dmended, and upon recammendation of the Comissdonar, the following
sactiona of old Route 42 in Rookinghem GCounty being oo lohger necessary
for usen as a highway they be sbandoned o the oxtent of altaration,
Bootions 1 and 2 shown on plat dated July 18, 1053, Project B4A2.02.08.
07, Moticn cayried,

Moved by Mr. Rewla, seconded by Mr, PeHardit, that it be the
polley of the Rlghway Compission not to pormit the conptruction by
individuals, companies of private sorporetions, of service drlwea
within the Liaits of the right of way of tho Shirley Memorial Higiway,
Kotion earriod,

Bedo Hﬂpmmhtinnurtlﬁmdnthﬂoﬂudmadjnmn
120 P. M,

Attented =



